

No. 15-1384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY R. GILLIAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Mark E. Rappl
NAYLOR & RAPPL
LAW OFFICE
1111 Lincoln Mall,
Ste. 300
Lincoln, NE 68508

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Randall C. Smith
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courts Are Split On An Important And Recurring Fourth Amendment Question.....	3
II. This Case Squarely Presents The Question That Has Divided The Courts	7
III. The Prevailing Approach Is Correct, While The Minority View Reflects A Misunderstanding Of The Objective “Free To Leave” Test	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	8
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	2, 3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Smigliano</i> , 694 N.E.2d 341 (Mass. 1998).....	4
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	8
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	4
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 981 A.2d 579 (D.C. 2009).....	1, 6
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 707 A.2d 947 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	2, 11
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 222 Cal. Rptr. 235 (Ct. App. 1985).....	3

<i>People v. Laake</i> , 809 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	5, 10
<i>State v. Armagost</i> , 856 N.W.2d 156 (Neb. App. Ct. 2014)	9
<i>State v. Baldonado</i> , 847 P.2d 751 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 657 A.2d 202 (Vt. 1995)	5
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 2016 WL 2742841 (Tenn. May 10, 2016)	4
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 72 P.3d 570 (Kan. 2003)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 634 P.2d 316 (Wash. Ct. App. 1981)	3
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 793 N.W.2d 185 (N.D. 2011).....	4
<i>State v. Walp</i> , 672 P.2d 374 (Or. Ct. App. 1983)	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 185 S.W.3d 311 (Tenn. 2006)	4, 5, 8
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 211 P.3d 91 (Idaho 2003).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4

<i>United States v. Clements</i> , 522 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Commonwealth</i> , 528 S.E.2d 739 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	3
Statutes	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-905.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-906.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,230.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,233.....	9
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.421.....	9, 10
